Joseph L. Fiordaliso

President

Mary-Anna Holden

Commissioner

Dianne Solomon

Commissioner

Bob Gordon

Commissioner

Dr. Zenon Christodoulou

Commissioner

PHIL MURPHY GOVERNOR

SHEILA OLIVER LT. GOVERNOR



State of New Jersey BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 44 South Clinton Avenue Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 www.nj.gov/bpu/ (609)777-3300

NOTICE¹

IN THE MATTER OF THE NEW JERSEY INVESTIGATIONS INTO RESOURCE ADEQUACY: 2022 PROGRESS REPORT

DOCKET NO. <u>E020030203</u>

The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("BPU" or "Board") hereby gives notice of a virtual stakeholder meeting to discuss the 2022 Progress Report on New Jersey's Resource Adequacy Alternatives ("2022 Staff Report").

The 2022 Staff Report follows up on the Board's Investigation of Resource Adequacy Alternatives proceeding (Docket No. EO20030203), which directed Staff to provide recommendations on how New Jersey should seek to reform the wholesale electricity markets and align them with the State's clean energy targets in a manner that cost-effectively ensures system reliability. The 2022 Staff Report summarizes the options evaluated in the Investigation of Resource Adequacy Alternatives docket, discusses progress made to date on reforming the wholesale markets to better accommodate the State's clean energy policies, and provides Staff's recommendation on which options, if any, should be pursued. The 2022 Staff Report is available here.

The stakeholder meeting will be held at the following date and time, and in the following manner:

Meeting Date	Purpose and Registration Link
Tuesday October 11, 2022 (9AM-12PM EDT)	This meeting will provide an overview of Staff's 2022 Progress Report on New Jersey's resource Adequacy Alternatives, and potential options for New Jersey to cost-effectively meet New Jersey's clean energy goals and maintain system reliability.
	https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_3wfWp6_jSROmjM23sNqACQ

Held Via Webinar

¹ Not a paid legal advertisement.

Please note that these meetings will be conducted virtually. You must register for the meeting before attending. Please register for any or all of the sessions at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled date. If you want to reserve a speaking opportunity, please designate this during the online registration process. After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting and information about checking your system requirements in advance of the meeting. Stakeholders should check their access devices in advance of the meeting to ensure that they will properly connect.

Questions on this stakeholder process may be directed to Ryann Reagan at ryann.reagan@bpu.nj.gov.

All public comments should be filed under Docket No. <u>EO20030203</u>. The deadline for written public comments has been extended from 5 p.m. EST on October 25, 2022 to 5 p.m. EST on October 27, 2022. Please submit comments directly to the specific docket listed above using the "Post Comments" button on the Board's <u>Public Document Search</u> tool. Comments are considered "public documents" for purposes of the State's Open Public Records Act and any confidential information should be submitted in accordance with the procedures set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:1-12.3. Written comments may also be submitted to:

Secretary of the Board 44 South Clinton Ave., 1st Floor PO Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 Phone: 609-292-1599 Email: <u>board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov</u>

armen D. Diaz Carmen D. Diaz

Acting Secretary

Dated: October 25, 2022